BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 646348 §
issued to DEBORAH CARR § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of DEBORAH CARR, Registered Nurse License Number 646348, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Infomation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on
April 29,2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executivé Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS QF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent holds a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas which is in
delinquent status.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Johns Hopkins University,
Baltimore, Maryland, on May 1, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on November 7, 1997.

5. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about December 3, 2010, Respondent's license to practice as a Registered Nurse in the
State of California was REVOKED, with the revocation STAYED, and Respondent was
placed on PROBATION for a period of three (3) years, with conditions, by the California
Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, Sacramento, California. A
copy of the. Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, dated December 3, 2010, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this order. '

7. In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states:

"] worked as a travel nurse in Houston, Texas for thirteen weeks. This assignment was over
twelve years ago. I have never been disciplined at work in any state, and I was never
convicted of any crimes while residing in Texas.

] am currently on three years probation by the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of
Consumer Affairs, for a second misdemeanor DUI that occurred in March of 2007.

At this time I have no future plans to seek employment as a nurse in Texas.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.
4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 646348,
heretofore issued to DEBORAH CARR, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 646348, previously issued to DEBORAH
CARR, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED with the suspension
STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION with the following agreed terms of

probation:

N
1
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ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

€)) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL fully comply with all the terms and conditions of the
Order of the Board issued to Respondent on December 3, 2010, by the California Board of
Registered Nursing. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the California Board of Registered Nursing
to submit quarterly reports, on forms provided by the Texas Board of Nursing, that Respondent is
in compliance with the Order of the Board, and RESPONDENT SHALL cause the California Board
of Registered Nursing to submit written verification of Respondent’s successful completion of that
Order. Evidence of compliance/completion with the terms of the Order of the California State Board
of Registered Nursing will be accepted as evidence of compliance/completion of the terms of this
Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
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an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's

license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to 51gmng this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither adrmt nor deny the vmlatlon. B
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Cogclusibgs ofLaw,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to. investigation and disciplinary sanction; includihg revocation of my licénse(s) to practice nursing.
in the State of ’fexas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 2 _ day ofSepiernbes .20 i3 .
Sutoagh ¢ ONAL

DEBORAH CARR, Respondent

1187 ,,'
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ] day of SePT 200k
SEAL e e W b

Notary Public in and for the State of 393 2o

’ Py OFFICIAL SEAL t ‘
: \4 LUZ MA LIBERATO State of California

A2
RANOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA B County of San Diego

S u’d COMM. NO, 1838478 & f)T
" SAN DIEGO COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. MAR. 23, 2013

Subscribed and sworn to (or afﬁrmed) before me thJs2 . _dayof

 SePt e , by Debooray Cul? - | prover 1o me

on the basis of sausfauory evidence to be the person-(sa who
appeared befors me.

SlgmtumW(Seal)
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 21st day of September , 2012,

by DEBORAH CARR, Registered Nurse License Number 646348, and said Order is final.

Effective this __18th day of _October ,2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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---phis.Decision shall-become. effective.on December.3,. 2010 oo et oo

. BEFORE THE .
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

DEBORAH CARR " CaseNo. 2010-418

1527 First Street Apt U108 :
San Diego, CA 92118 OAH No. 2010040038

Registered Nurse License No. 551553

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board
of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in the above
T S i e

S - - e e e

IT I8 SO ORDERED Nevember 3, 2010.

President
Board of Registered Nursing

Department of Consumer Affairs

Sate ot Californiz
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR,
Attorney General of California

2 || Linpa K, SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 | Desiree L KELLOQG
Deputy Attorney General
4 | State Bar No. 126461
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
5|} SanDiego, CA 52101
It P.O. Box 85266
6 1 SanDiego, CA 92186-5266
. Telephone: (619) 645-2996
7 1 Pacsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant
8
BEFORE THE
9 - BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ARFAIRS
10 . -STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11 T
" In the Matter of the Accusation Againsts Case No. 2010418
DEBORAH CARR, RN , OAH No. 2010040038
13 |} 1527 Pirst Street, Apt. U108 :
o || 520 Diego, CA 92118 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND -
: . DISCIPLINARY ORDER
15 §| Registered Nurse License No, 5515583 '
O e i oo Respondent. oL e . s
17
18 "
- 9 T ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED HND"RGREED"by'and'bctwc‘cn'thz:"paf{i‘cs*td'tht‘abOVgr“'“"‘"' "
) .
2 entifled proce.edmgs that the following mattcrs are true:
,2-1-' " . "PARTIES
é2 1. Louise R, Bailey, M.Ed., RN (Complainant) is the Interim Executive Officer of the
’ ’3 Boerd of Registered Nux'siz;g. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is
24 represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attomey Qeneral of the State of California,
oo by De31ree I. Kellogg, Deputy Attomey Generel,
o8 2. Respondent Dcoorah (‘arz R.N (Respondent\ is representing herself in ﬂns proceeding
- and has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel.
i,
i
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3. On or about February 2, 1999, the Board of Registered Nursing issued Registered

Nurse License No. 551553 1o Deborah Carr, RN (Respondent). The Registered Nurse License
was in full force and offect at al times relcvan{ to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2010-
418 and will expire on Febi'uary 28,2011, unless renewed. |
JURISDICTION -
4, Accusation No. 2010-418 was filed befors the Board of ch.istcred Nursing (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation
and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Rcspondcqt 611 March 8,

2010. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of

10 || Accusation No. 2010-418 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference,
11 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS .
12 5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
13 || Accusation No.2010-418. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of this
14 |} Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Crder, _ _
15 6. Respondent is fuily aWé.re of her legal rights in this mattex, including the right to a
.16} hearing on the charges and ailegations in the Acousation; the right 10 be represented by counsel at |
17 her own e‘xpense; the right to confront and cross»exémine the witnesses against her; the ﬁght io
. 18 || presentev evxdence angi to tcstv’y on hcr own bc?ff -.the nght to the 1ssuance“9f subpoenas LI
19 |i compel the atwndance of witnesses and the production of documents the right to reconsxderatmn
20 || and court revigw of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
21 || Administrative Procedure Act and other applicébic Ila%ws.
22 7. Respdndem voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
23 || every right set forth above. B
| 24 CULPABILITY
25 8, Respondent admits the truth of cach and every cha:gc and a.l]cgatson in Accusation
26 || No.2010-418, T
27
28
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9, Respondent agrees thai her Registered Nurse Licenss is subject 1o discipline and she

2 || agrees to be bound by the Board of Registered Nursing (Board)’s probationary terms as set forth
3 || inthe Disciplinary Order below, |
4 | CONTINGENCY
5 10. This stipulation shell be subject to approval by the Board of Registered Nursing.
7 6 || Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the steff of the Board of
; 7 i Registered Nﬁrsing may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
i g || settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent, By signing the stipulation,
5 Respondent understands end agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek 10 rescind
16 || the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. [f the Board fails to adopt
11 || this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Sti.f:ulatod Settiement gnd Disciplinary Order shall
12 1} be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal astion
13 || between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
14 || considered this matter, |
} -11.  The parties understand and agree that facsimi}e copies of this Stipulated Settlement
§ ~16_il and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same forceand |
17 || effect as the ongmals ' .
sy iz - :I’hw S{:zgulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the partxcs to be an
19 mtegrated writing rep;;sanﬁng‘ the cc*npicteﬂ fm& and. cxcl‘;;;':; embodiment of their agreemem
20 | It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandm_gs, discussious,
21 | negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Se‘tt]emenf and Disciplinary
22 || Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
23 Il writing executed by an authorized represcntaﬁvc of each of the parties.
i 24 13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that -
25 |l the Board may, without further nonce or fp;xnal procecdmg, issue and enter the follomn&
26 || Disciplinary Order: i A
i 2 ) |
28 .=, ‘

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (2010-418)




e cmie . e g o

[V S O ]

D o =) Oh

DISCIPLINARY ORDER -

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Registered Nurse License No. 551553 issued o
Respondent Deborah Carr, RN (Respondent) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and -
Respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions,

Severability Clause. Each condition of probation contained herein is a separate and
distinet condition. If any condition of this Order, or any application thereof, is declared
unenforceable in whole, in part, ot to any extent, the remainder of this Order, and all other
applications thereof, shall not be affected. Each condiﬁ'on of this Order shall separately be valid
and enforceable to the fullest extent permitied by law. _

| 1, Obey All Laws, Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws. A
full a;xd detailed account of any and all violationé of law shall be reported by Respondent to the
‘Board in writing within seventy-two (72) howurs of occurrence. To permit monitoring of
compliance with this condition, Respondent shall submit completed fingerprint forms and
ﬁnge'nrmt fees within 45 days of the effective date of the decision, unless previously submitted

as part of the licensure epplication process.

probation or parole, and the order fs violated, this shall be deemed a violation ofthese probation

condmons and may result in the ﬁimg of an accusauon and/or petition to revmcc probat!on

e hL s Sl b g byt e S et A e Al S T A o a3ttt bt e e B R e e e Yo e W ¢ Sl N S i i e e s s

2. Comply with the Board’s Probation Program. Respondent shall funy

I comply with the conditions of the Probation Program established by the Board and cooperate with

fepresentativas of the Board in its monitoriﬁg an.d. investigation of the Respondent’s compliance
with the Board's Probation Program. Respondent shall inform the Board in writing within no
more than 13 days of any address change and shall at all timcs maintain an active, current license
status with the Board, including during any penod of suep'nsmn

Upon successful completion of probanon Respondcnt‘s license sha.l‘ be fully restored,

7
RIS ..,‘

3. Report in Person Rés;mndcm durmg the period of probation, shali

appear in person at mtamews/mcetmgs a5 dn‘ected by the Board or its designated representatives,

EEN A
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4, Residency, Practice, or Licensure Outside of State. Periods of residency|

or practice as a registered nurse outside of California. shall not apply toward a reduction of this .
probation time period. Respondent’s probation is tolled, if and when she resides outside of
California. Respondent must provide written notice to the Board within 15 days of any change of

residency or practice outside the state, and within 30 days prior 0 re-establishing residency or

‘returning to practice in this state.

Respondent shall provide a list of all states and territories where she has ever been licensed
as a registered nurse, vocational nurse, or practical nusse. 'Respondent shall further provide
information regarding the status of each license and any changes in such license status during the
term of probation, Respondent shall inform the Board if she applies for or obtains a new nursing
license during the term of probation. ‘

N Submit Written Reports. Respondent, during the period of probation,
shall submit or cause to be submitted such written reports/declarations and verification of actions
under penalty of perjury, as required by the Board. These reports/declarations shall contein

statements relative to Respondent’s compliance with all the conditions of the Board’s Probation

Program. Respondent shall immediately execute all release of information forms asmaybe |

required by the Board or its representatives.

Respondcnt shall prowde 2 copy of this De czsxon to the nursmg rogulatory agency in every

state and territory in wh:ch she has aregistered nurse. hcensc

] NPT et i e [ T T

6. Function as a Registered Nurse. Respondent, during the period of |
probation, shall engage in the practice of registered nursing in California for 2 minimurm of 24 "
hours per week for 6 consecutive months or as determined by the Board. ‘

For'purposes of compliance with the section, “engage in the practice of registered nursing”
may include, when approved by the Board, volunteer work as & registered nurse, or work in any

non-direct patient care position that requires licensure as a registered nurse.

The Board may require that advanced practice nurses engage in advanced practice nursing

' for 2 minimum of 24 hours per week for 6 consecutive months or as determined by the Board,

If Respondent has not complied with this condition during the probationary term, and

s
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Respondent has presented sufficient documentation of her good faith efforts to comply with this

2 i condition, and if no other con.ditions have been violated, the Board, in its discretion, may grant an
3 || extension of Respondent's probation period up to one year without further hearing in order to
4 |l comply with this condition. During the one year extension, all original conditions of probation
51l shalt apply. | '
6 » 7. Employment Approval and Reporting Requirements. Respondent shall
7 | obtain prior aéproval from the Board before commencing or confinuing any employment, paid or
8 | voluntary, as a registered nurse. Respondent shall cause to be subrnitted 1o the Board all
9 il performance evaluations and other .employmcnt related reports as s registered nurse upon request
10 i of the Board.
1 Res;ﬁondent shall provide a copy of this Decision to her employer and immediate
12 || supervisors prior t‘o commencement of any nursing or otber health care related ergpioyment.
13 In addition to the above, ResPQnde;at shall notify the Board in writing within seventy-two
14 §i (72) hours after she obtains any nursing or other health care related employment. Respondent
‘15 || shall notify the Board in writing within seventy-two (72) hours after she is terminated o
16|l separated, regardiess of oause, from any nursing, or other health cave related empioyment witha |
17 || full explanation of the cxrcumstances surrounding the termination or separation...
18 8, Supervision, Respondent shall obtain prior approval from the Board
19 | ‘;cvga;dmg Reepo"r;i;,;tmshiév;iho% cup“e*rvxs;;n E;x&or;ollagorauon befg);c;;;nx;;ﬂcwlgé o;_ T
20 || continuing any employment as a registered nurse, or education and training that includes patient
21 |} care.
22 Respondent shall practice only under the direct supervision of a registered nurse in good
‘ _”)_3 standing (no current discipline) with the Board of Registered Nursing, unless alternative methods
24 | of supervision and/or collaboration (e.g., with an advanced practice nurse or physician) are
25 i approved,
26 Respondent’s level of supervision and/or collaboration may include, but is not lHmited to the
27 1| following: | |
Y "

() Maximum - The individual providing supervision and/or collaboration is present in

6
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1 |l the patient care area or in any other work setting af all times.
2 () ‘Moderate - The individual pmvidiné supervision and/or collaboration is in the patient
3 {{ careunit or in any o.ther'work setting et least half the hours Respondent works.
4 (¢) Minimum - The individual providing supervision and/or collaboration has person-to-
. 5 ‘persori communication with Respondent at lzast twice during each shift worked.,
6 (d) Home Health Care - If Respondent is approved to work in the holme health care
7 1l setting, the individual providing supervision and/or coll_aboratidn shal] have pcrsog-tn-pcrson
§ || communication with Respondent as }cquired by the Board each work day. Respondent sﬁall
g [} maintain tclepilong or other telecémmunication contact with the individual providing supervision
10 || and/or col_laboration as required by the Board during each work day. The individual providing
11 | supervision é.nd!cr collabération shall conduct, as required by the Board, periodic; on-site visits to
12 1| patients' homes visited by Respondent with or without Respondent present. .
13 9. Employment Limitations. Respondent shall not work for a nurse’s
14 || registry, in sny private duty position as 2 registered nurse, 2 temporary nurse placemént ‘agency, a
15 || traveling nurse, or for an in-house nursing poal.
16 . . Respondent shall not work for s Ticensed home health agency as a visiting nurse ualess the
17 Wi registered nursing supcrvisioﬁ and other protectidns for home visits have been approved by the
18 Board ReSpondcnt shaﬁ not work in any other rchstcred nursmg occupatlon wherc homc vxsxts
19~ are requu'ed. T . T T
20 Respondent shall not work in any health care setting as a supervisor of registered nurses,
21 {| The Board may additionally restrict Respondent from supervising licensed vocational nurses
22 | and/or unlicensed assistive personnel onz case-by-case basis. 4
23 Respondent shall not wérk as a faculty member i an approved school of nursing ot as an
24 || instructor in & Board approved continui‘ng education program.
25 R.cspondent shail work onlyona regularly assi gned identified and prcdetcrmmed
26 i worksite(s) and shall notwork in & ﬂgat c\ane;cl*y : P
27 If Respondent is working or intends 1o work in excess of 40 hours per week, the Board may
28

request documentation o determine whethier there should be restrictions on the hours of work,

7
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| extension of Respondent's probation period up to one year without further hearing fn order fo

{1 will apply,

orbi et At e A esaamm i o ) S ata s i nor I

10.  Complete a Nursing Course(s). Respondent, at her own expense, shall
enroll and successfully complete a course(s) relevant to the préctice of registered nursing no later -
than six months prior to the end 'pf her probationary term.

Respondent shall ébtain p;ior approval from the Board before enrolling in the course(s). -
Respondent shall submit to the Board the original ranscripts or certificates of completion for the

above requirc(_i course(s). The Board shall return the origindl documents to Respondent after

photocopying them for its récords.

11, Cost Recovery. Respondent shall pay to the Board costs gssociaxed with
its investigation and enforcement pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 1253 in the
amount of.$2,295.00. Respondent shall be permitied to pay these costs in a payment plan
approved by the Board, with payments to be completed no later than three months priof to the end
of the probaﬁon term. s |

If Respondent has not complied with this condition during Atlhe probationary term, and
Respondent has presented sufficient documcntaﬁon of her good faith efforts to comply with this

condition, and if no other conditions have been violated, the Board, in its discretion, may grant an

comply with this condition. During the one year extension, all original conditions of probation

S T R T Ty o LT e T L ant e o et p e A b mma 3 cem St i

12, " Vmiatm: og .i;;"obation. Af E’:cspc;mient viola;é;&xe conditions of her‘
probation, the Soard after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may set aside
the stay order and impose the stayed disciia!ine (revocation/suspension) of Respondent's license.

If during the period of probation, an accusation or petition to revoke probation has been

filed against Respondent’s license or the Attorney General's Office has been requested to prepare |

an accusation or petition to revoke probation against Respondent’s license, the prabationary

period shall automatically be extended and shall hot expire unti! the accusation or petition has

P

been acted upon by the Board. IR
[

13. License Surrender. During Respondent’s term of probetion, if she ceases

practicing due to retirement, health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy the conditions of

8
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probation, Respondent may surrender her license to the Board. The Board reserves the right to

1
2 |l evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion whether to gi'ant the requeast, or to
3 || take any other action deemed appropriate and reasonable under the circumstances, without further
4 | hearing. Upon forma! acceptance of the tendered license and wall certificate, Respondent will nS
5 !l longer be subject to the conditions of probation.
6 Surrender of Respondent’s license shall be considered 2 disciplinary action and shall
7 ibecome e part of Respondent’s license history with the Board. A registered nurse whose license
8 1| has been surrendered. may petition the Board for reinstatement no sooner than the following
9 {| minimum periods from the effective d.ate: of the disciplinary decision:
10 )] Two years for reinstatement of a license that was sutrendered for any reason other
11 || than a mental or physical illness; or | |
12 A (2) One year fora hccnse surrendered for a mental or physncal xllncss
13 14. Physwal Examination. Within 45 days of the effective date of this
14 || Decision, Respondent, at her #xpense, shall have a licensed physician, nurse pracntmner, or
15 il physicien assistant, who is approved by the Board before the assessment is performed, submit an
16, assegsme;n't of the Respondent’s physical condition and capability to perform the duties of 2 h N
17 I| registered nurse. Such an assessment shall be sﬁbm}ttcd in a format acceptable to the Board. If
18 .'vmec.w:iny: f@?_ts;m}neq a_r.ffcgrymc:}ded treatment program wzll be msnmhd and foilowed by 1hc _
19 || Respondent with the physician, nuise practitioner, or physician assistant providing written rcports
.20 | .ta the Board on forms provided by the Board.
21 I Respon&ent is determined to be uneble to practice safely as a registered nurse, the
22 i} licensed physician, nurse practitioner, or phys,:ician' assistant making this determination shall
23 | immediately notify the Board and Respondent by telephone, and the Board shall request that the
24 il Attorney General’s office prepare an accusation or petition to revoke probation, Respondent shall
25 il immediately cease practice and shall not resume practice until notified by the Board, During this
26 i period of suspension, Respondent shall not engage in any practice for which a license issued by
27 {| the Board is required until t‘he Board ixas notified Regpondent that a medical determination
28

permits Respondent to resume practice. This period of s'uspension will not apply to the reduction

9
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of this probationary time persod _

If Respondent fails 10 have the above assessment submitted to the Board within the 45- -day
requirement, RcSpondcnt shall immedistely cease practice and shall not resume practice until
potified by the Board. This period of suspension will no{ apply to the reduction of this
probationary time period. The Board may waive or postpone this suspension only if significant,
documented svidence of mitigation is provided, Such evidence must establish good faith efforts

by Respondent to obtain the assessment, and a specific date for compliance must be provided.

‘Only one such waiver or extension may be permitted.

5. Participate in Treatment/Rehabilitation Program for Chemical
Dependence. Respondent, at her expense, shall successfully complete during the probationary
period or shall have successfully completed puor to commencement of probation a Board-
anpreved treatment/rehabilitation program of at lhast six months duratzon As required, reports
shall be submitted by the program on forms provided by the Board, If Respondent has not
completed a Board-approved treatment/rehabilitation prograﬁu prior to conunencement of

probetion, Respondent, within 45 days from the effective date of the decision, shall be enrolled in

& program.. [f 2 program is not successfully completed within the first nine months of probation, |

the Board shall consider Respondent in violation of probation.

Bascd on Board recommcndat]on each week Respondnnt sha:] bc rcqmred to a.ttend at ieast

one, but no more than ﬁve 12 -stcp recovery mectmgs or couwalcnt (c g Narootxcs Anonymous

- Alcoholics Anonymous, ete.) and a GUISE Support group as approved and directed by the Board,

I & nurse support group is not available, an additional 12-step meeting or equivalent shall be

added. Respondent shall submit dated and signed documentation confiming such atiendance to

| the Board during the entire period of probation. Respondent shall continue with the recovery plan

rccommended by the treatment/rehabilitation program or a licensed mental health examiner

and/or other ongoing recavery gmups

16, Abstain from Use of Psychotropxc (Mood Altenng) Drugs. Respondem
shall completely abstain from the poSsesmon,ﬁmjectxon or oonsumptlon by any route of all

controlled substances and afl psychotropic (mood altormg) drugs, including aleohol, except when

10
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3

-altering drugs. The coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant shall report

the same are ordered by a health care professional legally authorized to do so as part of
documented medicel treatment, Respondent shall have sent to the Board, in writing and within
fourteen (14) days, by the preécn'Bing health professional, a report identifying the medication,
dosage, the date the medication was prescribed, the Respondent’s prognosis, the date the
medication will no longer be required, and the effect on the recovery plan, if appropriate.
Respondent shall identify for the Board a single physician, nurse practitioner or physician
assistant who shall be aware of Respondent’s history of substance abuse and will coordinate and

monitor any prescriﬁtions for Respondent for dangerous drugs, controlled substances or mood-

to the Board on a quarterly basis Rcspohden;’s compliance with this condition. If any substapces
considered addictive have been prescribed, the fcport shall identify a progi‘am for the time limited
use of any such subs;s.nces. .

The Board may require the single coordinating 'physicign. nurse practitionet, or physician.

assistant to be a specialist in addictive medicine, or to consult with a specialist in addictive

 medicine.

17 Submit to Tests and Samples. Respondent, at her expense, shall: -}

perticipate in & rendom, biological fluid testing or a drug screening program which the Board

approves. The icng‘ch of tune and frcquency wxli bc subjcct ‘co approval by the Board

B D LT T

Smamn o B P L

Respondent is respons1ble for keeping the Board mformcd of Respondcnt’s currcnt tclephanc

number at all imes. Respondent shall also ensure that messages may be left at the telephone

number when she is not available and ensure thet reports are subrmitted directly by the testing
agency to the Board, as directed, Any confirmed positive finding shall be repérted immediately
to the Board by the program and Respondent shall be considered in violation of probation.

In addition, Respondent, at any time during the period of probation, shall fully coaperate

with the Board or any of its representatives, and shall, when requested, submit to such tests and

samples as the Board or its representatives may require for the detection of alcohol, narcotics,

hypnotics, dangerous drugs, or other controlled substances.
If Respondent has a positive drug soreen for any substance not legally authorized and not

11

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (2010-418)




16

O o =3 O U A

10

12
13
14
15

17

18

19
20
21
2
23
24
25

reported to the coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, and the Board
files a petition to revoke probation or an zccusation, the Board may suspend Respondent from
practice pending the final decision on the petition to revoke probation or the accusation. This
period of suspension will not apply to the reduction of this probationary time period.

If Respondent fails to participate in a random, biological fluid testing or drug screening

‘program within the speciﬁcd time frame, Respondent shall immediately cease practice and shall

not resume practice until notified by the Board. After taking into account documented evidence

of mitigation, if the Board files a petition to revoke probation or an accusation, the Board may

|| suspend Respondent from practice pending the final decision on the petition to reveke probation

or the accusation. This period of suspension will not apply to the reduction of this probationary
timé period. |

18, Mental Health Examination, Respondent shall, within 45 days of the
effectivé date of this Decision, have a mental health examihation including psychological testing
ag appropriate to determine her capability to perform the duties éf a registered nurse. The
examination will be performed by a psychiatﬁst, psychologist or other licensed mental health

_practitioner approvcd by the Board, The cxarmmng mental health practitioner will submita

e e i o o

written report of that assessment and recommendations to the Board. All costs are the

responmbjsty of R\,spondent Rccommcndahons for trcatmcnt thcrapy or counselmg rnade as &

e s am o Ea e i o — [

result of the mental health exammat)on.wﬂl be mstxmted and fonowcd by Rcsponcent T
If Respondent is determined to be unable to practice safely as a registered nurse, the
licensed mental health care practitioner making this determination shall immediately notify the
Board and Respondent by telephone, and the Board shall request that the Attorney General’s
office prepare an accusation or petition to revoke probation. Rc'spondent shal] immediately cease

practice and may not resume practice untii notified by the Board. During this period of

suspension, Respondent shall not engage m any j pracuce for which a license issued by the Board

-1

27
28

is required, until the Board has nonﬂed Rcspondent f.ha,t& ment tal health determination permits

Respondent to resume practice, ‘Thig peﬂod of suspensxon wd] not apply to the reduction of this

probationary time period. ‘ o Ty
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If Respondent fails (o have the ubdvc asgessment submitted to (he Board within the 45-day

2 || requirement, Respondent shall imincdiutcty cease practice and shall not resume practice until
3 | notified by the Board, This period of suspension \}ms not appiy‘ 10 fhe reduction of this
4 probéﬁonary timé period, The Board may waive or postpone this suspension on‘!y if significant,
" 5 || documented evidence of mitigation is provided. Such evidence must csta‘oiish'good faith efforts it
6 by Rcspondem to obtain the assessmont, and 2 specific date for wmplmm.e must be pmwdcd
7 || Only one such waiver or extensxon may be pormitted.
8 _ 19, Therapy or Counse!ing Program. Rcspondem at her expense, shall
9 pamcmpatc in &n on-going counseling program until such time as the Boerd releases her from this -
10 || requirement and only upon the recommendation of the counselor. Written progress reports from
bt the counsc}or will be rcqmrcd at various intervals,
12 | ACCEPTANCE
13 | have carefully read the Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Qrdcr. { 'undersmnd the -
14§ sfipulation and the cffect b will !;.avc on my chistered Nurse Licenss, T enter into this Stipuial&d
15 Scaiement and Disciplihax'y Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be
o 16 7 bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of chivtcred Nurswg
N . .Iﬂ e et e — . et e e e e e
18 DATED: 9liwlio -~ B\* vonak, Comy RN -
B SDEBORAILCARR, RN, L.t i v s e
. i Respondent
\ 20
2]
22
23
24
25
26 )
27
28 . .
13
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! _ ENDORSEMENT.
The forego{ng Stipulated Sstdement and Disciplinary Order is hereby .rcspcctfully
subritted for consideration by the Board of Regis‘icred Nursing of the Department of Consumer
Affairs, |

Dated: 0\ \‘\‘ﬂ CD

1Y

Respectfully Submitted,

EpMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
LwpA K., SCHNEBIDER

ising Deputy Attorney General

Attorney3jor Complainant

802010500065
70346376.doc

14

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (2010-418)




it

Exhibit A

ATrusation Mo 2010-418




EDMUND G, BROWN IR,
Attorney General of California

2 || Linpa K, SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3§ MARICHELLE 8. TAHIMIC
Deputy Attorney General
4 Statc Bar No. 147392 . _
110 West "A® Street, Sulte 1160
S San Diegeo, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
-6 | San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3154
7 ) Pacsimile: (619) 645-2061
g Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE 4
g BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
16 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
H i In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ' { E’ :
ol Casedo, SO0~ H
12 | DEBORAK CARR, RN C S
1527 First Street, Apt U108
13 | San Diego, CA 92118 :
: ACCUSATION
14 1l Registered Nurse License No, 551353 :
15 Resgpondent, |-
— 16 - ——
17 Complainant alleges:
18 | EARTIES
19 l, Louzsc R Bailcy, M. Ed R.N (Comp}amant) bungs thxs Accusatlon solcfy in her
20§ official 'capacﬁy as the Interim Executive Qfﬂccr of the Board of Registered Nur.jsing, Dcpament _
20§ of Consum’r Affairs. ‘
22 2. Onorabout Februery 2, 1999, the Board of Reglstcrcd Nursing issued Regisiered
.23 Nurse License Number 551553 to Deborah Car RN chspondmL) The Registered Nurse license
24 1 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to thc charges brought herein and wﬂl expire on
25 || February 28, 2011, unless renewed,
26 ) 17/ R
A
270 114
e T

Accusation



JURISDICTION |
3. This Accusation is brought before the Board _of Registered Nursing (Board),
Departinent of Consumer 'Affai:‘s, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are 1o the Business and Professions Code unfess otherwise indicated. |
‘§. Sc.ct'ion 2750 of the Business'and Profe’ssiorxS'Codc ("Code") provides, in pertinent
part, tlsaf-thc Boardtnay discipiiné any lcensee, including a licensee holding & tcmporgry oran

inactive license, for any reason provided in Article 3 (comimencing with section 2750) of the

-Nursing Practice Act,

5. Section 2764 of the Code provides, in pcrtiner;t part, that the expivation of a license
shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding against the
licensee or to render a decision imposing discipline on the license. -

. STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS
6. ' Section 2761 of the Code states: ’ |
"The board may take disciplinary action against a certified or licensed nurse or deny an

application for a certificate or license for-any of the following:

[T

19
20
21

23
24
25

Pormton v s ot amiap mrace o wa e

(2). Unprofessional conduct, which includes, but s not limited to, the following:

“(f) Conviction of a felony or of any offense substantially related to the qualiﬁéations,

R R IR Y S e ‘--ﬂ--l~.-.‘ll-w-—4vvn' B A Y e 4 me s ta - ey o

functions, and duties of a registered nurse, in which event the record of the conviction shall be, A
conclusive evidence thereof.

[ " .

7. Section 2762 of the Code states:

_ o addition to other acts constituting unprofessional conduct within the
meaning of this chapter it is unprofessional conduct for a person licensed under this
chapter to do any of the following: ’

26
27
28

_ {b) Use any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing
with section 11000) of the Health and Safety Code,.or any dangerous drug or
dangerous device as defined in Section 4022, or alcoholic beverages, to an extent or
in & manner dangerous or injurious to himself or herself, any other person, or the

2
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public or to the extent that such use impairs his or her ability to conduct with safety
to the public the practice authorized by his or her license.

{¢) Be convicted of & criminal offense involving the prescription,
consumption, or seif-admlinistration of any of the substances described in
subdjvisions (a) and (b) of this section, or the possession of, or falsification of 2
record pertaining to, the substances described in subdivision (&) of this section, in

. which event the record of convjction is conclusive evidence thereof...,

8. Secction 2765 provides:

A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a piea of nolo
contendere made to a charge substantially related to the qualifications, functions and
duties of a registered nurse is deeimed to be a conviction within the meaning of this
atticle, The board may order the license or certificate suspended or revoked or may
decline to issue a license or certificate, when the time for appsal has elapsed, or the
judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting
probation is made suspending the impasitian of sentence, irrespective of 2
subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203 4 of the Penal Code allowing
such person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and 1o enter a plea of not guilty, or
setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information or

. indictment. o :

-9..  Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or
revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime S}Jbstantialiy
related to the gualifications, functions, or duties of the-business or profession for which the

Hcense wag issued,

Qo Section 493 of the Code states: ‘

i Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in 2 proceeding conducted by 2
f board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or
to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person

convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties
of the ticensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shell be conclusive
evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and the board
may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in ’
order 10 fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, and-duties of the licensee in guestion.

. Asused in this section, 'license’ includes ‘certificate,’ ‘permit,’ ‘authority,' and
‘registration.’ ’

H. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1444, states:

A conviction or act shal] be considered to be substantially related to the

TWHEHGIdS & licensE, wipst the ground that the applicant orthe-Heenseehas-begn -« v -

qu{‘.'.'iﬁc:tiens;—-ﬁ,metms;gpda,;m.g.ef.a;;egistrrd surse-ifto-a substantial degree it
evidences the present or potential unfitness of a registered nurse to practice in a:
manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare....

1ir
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12.  Section 482 of the Code states:.

1
|
’ 2 "Bach board under the provisions of this code shall develop eriteria to evaluate the
i ‘ ] .
L 3 |{ rebabilitation of & person when:
4 - “(a) Considering the denial of & license by the board under Section 480; or
5 . "(b) Considering suspension or revocation ofa license under Section 490.
6 "Each board shall take into account ajl competent evidence of rehabilitation furnished by
7 1t the applicant or hocnsec " . '
8 (13, Title 16 California Code of Regulations section 1445, subd:v:sron (b}, provx’les the
9 foilowmg criteria for evaluating the ret \abliitanon of a licensee a8  folfows:
10 (b) When considering the suspension or revscation of & license on the
1" grounds that a registered nurse has been convicted of a crime, the Board, in
' evaluating the rehebilitation of such pcrson and hzs/hcr clmbmty for & license will
12 consider the following criterta:
0 {1) Nature and severity of the act(s) or oﬁensc(s)
{2) Total criminal record.
14 (3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) ar offense(s).
(4) Whether the [icenses has complied with any terms ot { purole, provation,
15 restitution or any other sanctions Jawfully imposed against the licensee.
(5) If applicable, evidence of expungcment proceedings pursuant to
- 16 ~-Bection 4203-4-0f the-Renal-Code:
17 (6) Evidence, if any, of rchabllxtatwr- submiticd by the licensee,
19 14, Section 125.3 of the Code prov:des in pel‘tment part, that the Boaxd may rcqucst the
20 || administrative law judge to du ect & Hoentiate found to haye commmcd a violation or violations of
21 | the liccnsing act to pay 2 sum not to excéed the reasonable costs of the investigation gnd
22 || enforcement of the case, ,
23 FIRST CAUSE ROR DISCIPLINE
] 24. "(December 5, 2002 Conviction of DUI on July 6, 2002)
25 . Respondent is subject to dtsc:phnazy act;on under Code se.otmns 490 and 2761(f) for
26 || ‘conviction of a crime that is substant;aliy m‘[‘a&{d fo'tﬁa Quaﬁ caEtons, functions and duties of a
- 27 || registered nurse in that on December 5, 209 inl The Peop(e of rhe Szate of California v. Deborah
28 ' P A

ke
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1
i 1 I Carr, San Diego Superior Court Case No. M870056, Respondent was convicted on her plea of
2 It nolo bomendcrc of driving under thc influence of atcohof with a blood alcohol cantent of 0.08% -
34 or greatnr 8 v;olat)on of Vehicle Codc gection 23152(b).
4 16, Asaresult of her conviction, ReSpondsnt was sentenced to 180 days in custody,
] 5-1 ‘sentence Sus'pcnded for 5 years, required to pay fines and fees of Sll,373, rcquxrcd to attend and
1 6 1. complete e MADD prog‘m'm and had her dri.v'mg ;ﬁvivilage restricted for 90 days.
i 7 SECOND CAUSE FOR i)ISCIPLINE
[ g (July 12, 2007 Convietion of DUT on March 10, 2007)
i 9 17. Rcspondent is subJect 1o disciplinary action under Code sections 490 and 2761(f) fox
10 | conviction of a crime thet is substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a
i :registcre.d nurse in that on July 12, 2007 in fhe People of the State of California v. Deborah Carr,
12 San Diego Supcx ior Court Case No. M016363, Respondent was convtcted on her plea of nolo
13 oontcndcrc of dnvmg under the influence of alcoho! with & blood alcohoi content of 0.08% or
12 || greater, a violation of Vehicle Codo section 23152(b). The 1rcv.mst..:~ces are as follows,
i £5 i8. On March 10, 2007, Ofﬁcer L.of the San Diego Police Dcpanment rcsponded 10 &
1 i\ 6.1 21} 0f 8 femnale driver whose vehxclc was $f .§j_uclc on raalroad tracics on Harbor Drive. When he
g . 17 amved Officer C, was at the scene and a silver Handa Civic was-on the train tracks with one
E_ e _1_8m . mheel elevated between the tracks and.the right front wheeél buried in the gravel. The officers
| 1 s st vemenvs o vohicle o the acks. When Offcer L. made conactwitn |
20 {| Respondent to ask how her vehicle got stuc_k on the tracks, Officer L. detected the odor of alcohol
21 Iftom RcspOnGEnt. She adinitted to having cthumed rwobeers. Respondent fetl-after shc was |
"2 |l directad ro walk to the front of Officer C.'s vehicle. She failed field sobriety tests. Res'pondcn_t
23 conscnted to a blood test, which resulted in 8 blood alcohol content of 0.21%. -
14 19. Asa resuit of hcr conviction, Rcspondent was placed on nrobation for 5 ycars
25 || ordered to serve 96 hours in custody, ordered to participate in a public servxca work progl am for
26 1 10 days and mquxred to pay $2,162 in fines and fees. ‘
YR A ' '
0/
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2 {Unprofessional Conduct on Mareh 18, 2007)
3 20.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code éection 2761(a) for
4 i unprofessional conduct‘: in that on March 10, 2007 Respondent drove her vehicle over train tracks
5 i while under the inﬂucnc& of aicohol and was unable to remove her vehicie from the tracks as
6 || more fully set forth in the Second Cause for Discipline and insorporated by this reference as
7 .ﬁwugh set forth in full herein. ‘
: | FOURTE CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
9 (Unprofession al Con&uct—Use of~AIc,0h0'Iic Beverage in a Dangerous Manner) -
‘ 101 21.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 2762(b) for
11 }f unprofessional condust in that on March 10, 2007 Respondent used an alcnhdlic bc{/crage to an
12 |l extent or in'a menner that was dangerous or injurious to herself or the public when she drove her
13 jzchiicie over train tracks while under the influence of alcohol 2nd was unable to remove her
1¢!{] vehicle from the tracks, s more fully sot forth in the Secoﬁd Cauge for Discipline and
15 |l incorporated by this reference as though set forth in ﬁx!l herein. These acts caused a serious r:sk
16._J.of harm 10 Rcsnondcnt and members of the publxc and constitute unprofessxonai conduct. ‘ _
17 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
o i3 (Unnrofessionnl Conduct-Convictions Regarding Use of Alcoholic Beverage)
wl 22 Respondent IZ;‘;E;Z;J; Gisoiplinary action under Code section 2763(0) for | -
20' |} uoprofessional conduct in b;mg ccnyxcjccd pf crimina! offenses involving the consumption of
71 || aleoholit beverages in that on Deceniber 5, 2002 in The People of the Stave of California v..

. 22 || Deborah Carr, San Diego Supericr Court Case No. M870056 and on July 12, 2007 in The People
23 || of the Staie of Cadifornia v. Deborah Carr, Sen Diego Superior Court Ca.se, No. M0\6363
24 i Respandent was convioted of driving ander the influence of alcohol wtta a blood a‘cohol content
25 || of greater than 0.08%.
6] ~ PRAVER '
‘27 WHEREFORE, Complc.snant requests that & hearing be held .oh the matters herein alleged,
28

" and that following the-hearing, the Board of Registered Nursing issue & decision:

]
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1. Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse Number 551 533, issued to Deborah Carr,

RN;

. 2. Ordering Deborah Carr to pay the Board of Reglstcrcd Nursing the reasonable costs

of the investigation and enforcement of this casc pursuant to Busmess and Professions Code

section 125.3;

3. - Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: é)oof( 0 W B

-~

A ~ ~“LOUISE R. BAILEY, M.ED., RN
: interim Executive Officer
Bosrd of Registered Nursing
Depariment of Consuimer Affairs
State of Californta
Complainam

8D2010800060
80435652.do¢
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